



(1)

940criapln4564.24

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

940 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4564 OF 2024

ANIL BALABAX BUTOLE

....Applicant

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

.....Respondents

Mr. P. D. Dadpe, Advocate for the applicant

Mr. S. S. Palnitkar, Advocate for the respondent Nos. 2 to 4

Mr. N. D. Raje, APP for the respondents/State

CORAM : RAJNISH R. VYAS, J.

DATE : 01st APRIL, 2026

PER COURT :

1. Learned Advocate for the applicant submitted that though the legal heirs of the deceased have accepted the substantial amount of Rs.7 lakhs and odd amount and Rs.16,43,525/- from the Insurance Company and further in an agreement legal heirs of deceased agreed that they would not continue with the criminal prosecution, still they are not cooperating.

2. Question whether the prosecution can be quashed on the basis of compromise or not can be decided on the next date.

(2)

940criapln4564.24

3. Since huge amount is accepted by respondent Nos. 2 to 5 and they are not cooperating as agreed, issue bailable warrant in sum of Rs.5,000/- against the respondent No. 3, returnable on 09-04-2026.

[RAJNISH R. VYAS, J.]

VishalK/940criapln4564.24